AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
AND HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

This Amendment (“Amendment”) to that certain agreement by and between the
City of Manhattan Beach, a Califomia municipal corporation (“City") and HDR
Engineering, Inc., a Califomia corporation (“Consultant”) (collectively, the “Parties”) is
hereby entered into as of this August 1, 2017 (“Effective Date").

RECITALS

A. On June 7, 2012, the City and Consultant entered into an agreement for
professional services for the Consultant to provide community relations
and design professional services related to the Sepulveda Bridge
Widening Project (“Original Agreement”).

B. On or about January 7, 2015, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 1
to the Original Agreement. On or about February 2, 2016, the Parties
entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Original Agreement. On or about
December 20, 2016, the Parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to the
Original Agreement. The Original Agreement, as amended by
Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2 and Amendment No. 3 is referred
to herein as the Agreement.

C. On July 10, 2017, in response to a request from City for additional
miscellaneous project management and real property rights of way
services, Consultant submitted a proposal for a contract change order in
the amount of $97,000.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to allow Consultant
to provide additional specified services to City, and to
allow City to provide compensation for the services provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties’ performance of the
promises, covenants, and conditions stated herein, the Parties hereby amend the
Agreement as follows:

Section1. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to December 31,
2019, unless earlier terminated as provided in Section 3 of the Agreement

Section2. The maximum Compensation amount set forth in Section 4(a) of
the Agreement is hereby increased by $97,000 to a revised not-to-exceed
compensation amount of $2,459,401.

Section3. Exhibit A (Scope of Services) and Exhibit B (Compensation) of
the Agreement are hereby amended to include the additional services and fees
described in the letter from Consultant dated July 10, 2017, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 4. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 4, all
other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

-1-



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment
No. 4 on the day and year first shown above.

City: Consultant:
City of Manhattan Beach HDR Enginee
By: By:
Mark Danaj, City Manager Name: Thomas T. Kim
ATTEST: Title: r. Vice Presi
By:
Name:
By: Title:

. Liza Tamura, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: ,—9 M»(/)ﬂ*u_z%' /gﬁ/f/z@/

Quinn M. Barrow, City Attomey
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

. /L\
87 Moe, Finance Director




